

No. 20-1723

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

AMARIN PHARMA, INC.,
AMARIN PHARMACEUTICALS IRELAND LTD.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

HIKMA PHARMACEUTICALS USA INC.,
HIKMA PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED,
DR. REDDY'S LABORATORIES, INC.,
DR. REDDY'S LABORATORIES, LTD.,

Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nevada,
No. 2:16-CV-02525-MMD, Hon. Miranda M. Du

**BRIEF OF AIMED ALLIANCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Ashley C. Parrish
Counsel of Record
Paul Alessio Mezzina
Jesse D.H. Snyder
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20006-4706
Telephone: (202) 737-0500
Facsimile: (202) 626-3737
Email: aparrish@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Aimed Alliance

May 19, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(a).....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. Patents Benefit Patients by Incentivizing Drug Companies to Develop New Drugs and Educate the Public about New Treatments	8
II. Vascepa® Has Had a Transformative Effect on Treating Severe Hypertriglyceridemia and Heart Disease.....	14
III. The District Court’s Obviousness Analysis Is Flawed	21
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 1034 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	8, 22
<i>Dow Jones & Co. v. Ablaise Ltd.</i> , 606 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co. of Kansas City</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966).....	8
<i>Hotchkiss v. Greenwood</i> , 52 U.S. 248 (1850).....	21
<i>In re Cyclobenzaprine Hydrochloride Extended-Release Capsule Patent Litig.</i> , 676 F.3d 1063 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	22, 23
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Novo Nordisk A/S v. Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd.</i> , 719 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Otsuka Pharm. Co. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 678 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Dr. Reddy’s Labs., Ltd.</i> , 359 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Radio Corp. of Am. v. Radio Eng’g Labs.</i> , 293 U.S. 1 (1934).....	23
<i>ZUP LLC v. Nash Mfg., Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	24, 25

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 103(a).....22
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)9
35 U.S.C. § 28222

Other Authorities

Am. Heart Ass’n,
*AHA Names Top Heart Disease and
Stroke Research Advances of 2018*,
Heart.org (Dec. 31, 2018)..... 18

Deepak L. Bhatt et al.,
*Cardiovascular Risk Reduction with
Icosapent Ethyl for Hypertriglyceridemia*,
380 N. Eng. J. Med. 11 (2019) 11

CDC, *Data Brief 254: Changes in the Leading Cause of Death:
Recent Patterns in Heart Disease and Cancer Mortality*
(Aug. 2016) 19

CDC, *Heart Disease Facts* (Dec. 2, 2019) 16, 19

Todd Campbell,
*Is It Time to Ditch Your Fish Oil Pills
for this “Miracle” Medicine?*,
Motley Fool (Sept. 24, 2018) 17, 19

Sally C. Curtin,
*Trends in Cancer and Heart Disease Death Rates
Among Adults Aged 45-65: United States 1999-2017*,
68 Nat’l Vital Stat. Rep. 1 (May 22, 2019) 19

Joseph A. DiMasi & Henry G. Grabowski,
The Cost of Biopharmaceutical R&D: Is Biotech Different?,
28 Managerial & Decision Econ. 469 (2007) 11

Joseph A. DiMasi, Henry G. Grabowski & Ronald W. Hansen,
*Innovation in the Pharmaceutical Industry:
 New Estimates of R&D Costs,*
 47 J. Health Econ. 20 (2016) 10

FDA, Ctr. for Drug Eval. & Research,
 New Drug Application Approval Package for:
 VASCEPA™ (July 26, 2012)..... 15

FDA, *Priority Review* (Jan. 4, 2018) 17

FTC, *To Promote Innovation:
 The Proper Balance of Competition and Patent Law and Policy*
 (Oct. 2003)..... 10

Adam Feuerstein,
Amarin Prescription Fish-Oil Pill Approved,
 TheStreet (July 26, 2012) 15

Curt D. Furberg, Bengt Furberg, & Larry Sasich,
 Knowing Your Medications:
 A Guide to Becoming an Informed Patient (2009)..... 14

H.R. Rep. No. 116-62 (2019)..... 13

Catherine Hackett,
“Phenomenal” REDUCE-IT Establishes Triglyceride Theory,
 MDedge.com (Nov. 20, 2018) 7, 22

Thomas Hartung,
*Food for Thought Look Back in Anger –
 What Clinical Studies Tell Us About Preclinical Work,*
 30 ALTEX 275 (2013) 10

Cynthia M. Ho,
 Access to Medicine in the Global Economy:
 International Agreements on Patents and
 Related Rights (2011) 11

Harsha Karanchi & Kathleen Wyne,
 Hypertriglyceridemia (Feb. 17, 2019) 15

John J.P. Kastelein & Erick S.G. Stroes,
FISHing for the Miracle of Eicosapentaenoic Acid,
380 N. Engl. J. Med. 89 (2019) 18

Harlan M. Krumholz,
NEJM Journal Watch Cardiology *2018 Top Stories*
(Dec. 26, 2018)..... 18

Anahad O’Connor,
*Fish Oil Drug May Prevent Heart Attack
and Strokes in High-Risk Patients*,
N.Y. Times (Sept. 25, 2018) 7, 16

Carl E. Orringer, Terry A. Jacobson, Kevin C. Maki,
*National Lipid Association Scientific Statement on the Use
of Icosapent Ethyl in Statin-Treated Patients with Elevated
Triglycerides and High or Very-High ASCVD Risk*,
13 J. Clinical Lipidology 860 (2019) 13

Press Release, Amarin Corp.,
*Amarin Highlights VASCEPA® (Icosapent Ethyl)-Related
Data Presented at American College of Cardiology’s Annual
Scientific Session Together with World Congress of Cardiology
(ACC.20/WCC) (Mar. 31, 2020) 20*

Press Release, Amarin Corp.,
*Amarin Receives FDA Approval of Vascepa® (Icosapent Ethyl)
to Reduce Cardiovascular Risk (Dec. 13, 2019) 11*

Press Release, Am. Diabetes Ass’n,
*American Diabetes Association® Issues Critical Updates to the
2019 Standards of Medical Care in Diabetes (Mar. 27, 2019)..... 12*

Press Release, FDA,
*FDA Approves Use of Drug to Reduce Risk of Cardiovascular
Events in Certain Adult Patient Groups
(Dec. 13, 2019)..... 4, 12, 15, 17*

Press Release, HLS Therapeutics Inc.,
HLS Therapeutics Announces Vascepa® (Icosapent Ethyl)
Showed 30% Reduction in Total Cardiovascular Events
Including Recurrent Events in REDUCE-IT™ (Mar. 19, 2019) 14

Julia Ries,
How the New FDA-Approved
Fish Oil Drug Can Help Your Heart,
Healthline.com (Dec. 16, 2019)..... 18

Trisha Roy & Saumya Joseph,
FDA Panel Unanimously Backs Expanding
Use of Amarin’s Heart Drug Vascepa®,
Reuters (Nov. 14, 2019) 20

Michael Sainato,
The Americans Dying Because They Can’t Afford Medical Care,
Guardian (Jan. 7, 2020)..... 9

Peter Wehrwein,
Statin Use Is Up, Cholesterol Levels Are Down:
Are Americans’ Hearts Benefiting?,
Harv. Health Pub. (Apr. 15, 2011) 19
